

No. 24-386

**In the
Supreme Court of the
United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2024

Karl Fischer, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

The State of New Louisiana,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Thirteenth Circuit
Brief for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

QUESTIONS PRESENTED VI

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

a. Procedural History 1

b. Statement of Facts..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON CONN. SHOULD BE UPHELD TO PREVENT A JUDICIARY WHICH DECIDES CASE LAW THROUGH A MERE EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL WILL AND BECAUSE THE STARE DECISIS FACTORS FAVOR MAINTAINING KELO’S “PUBLIC USE” RULE...... 4

a. The Time-Honored Strong Presumption of Stare Decisis Should Stand in this Case Because of its Ability to Effectively Structure the Judiciary. 5

b. Analysis of the Stare Decisis Factors Confirms that the Decision in Kelo and the “Public Use” Rule Should be Sustained. 6

i. The Quality of Reasoning in Kelo is Sound. 7

ii. The “Public Use” Rule is Workable and Easily Understood. 8

iii. Kelo Does not Conflict with Precedent. 9

iv. Reliance on Kelo is Widespread and Overturning Kelo will Cause Local Legislatures to Suffer...... 11

c. If This Court Does Overturn Kelo, the New “Public Use” Rule Should Remain Broad and Inclusive. 12

II. THE TAKINGS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEE OF JUST COMPENSATION IS NOT SELF-EXECUTING..... 13

a. The Takings Clause Requires a Statutory Basis for a Cause of Action...... 14

b. Precedent Establishes That the Takings Clause Does Not Independently Provide a Cause of Action. 16

i. Dohany and Norwood Involved Equitable Claims, Not Just Compensation. 16

ii. All Federal Takings Claims Have Been Pursued Under Statutes Resembling the Tucker Act or §1983. 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V7, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....1, 4, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 4, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21

NL Code § 13:4911.....2

NL Code § 13:5109.....2

United States Supreme Court Cases

Berman v. Parker,

348 U.S. 26 (1954)9, 10, 11, 13

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,

467 U.S. 837 (1984)12

DeVillier v. Texas,

601 U.S. 285 (2024)16

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,

597 U.S. 215 (2022)5, 7, 8, 9

Dohany v. Rogers,

281 U.S. 362 (1930)4, 16, 17, 18

Egbert v. Boule,

596 U.S. 482 (2022).....14, 15

Eychaner v. City of Chicago, Illinois,

141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021).....11

Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley,

164 U.S. 122 (1896).....9, 10, 11

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles,

482 U.S. 304 (1987).....15, 16, 18

<u>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</u> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</u> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	3, 6
<u>Kelo v. City of New London Conn.</u> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	VI, 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20
<u>Kimble v. Marvel</u> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	6
<u>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</u> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	4, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20
<u>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</u> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	12
<u>Norwood v. Baker</u> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	17, 18
<u>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</u> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	10
<u>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</u> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	19
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	17, 18
<u>U.S. v. International Business Machines Corp.</u> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	6

United States Circuit Court Cases

Carole Media LLC v. New Jersey Transit Corp.,
550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)5

Goldstein v. Pataki,
516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....5, 11, 12

W. Seafood Co. v. United States,
202 F. App'x 670 (5th Cir. 2006).....5, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Garreth Cooksey,
Takings Care of Business: Using Eminent Domain for Solely Economic Development Purposes, 79 Mo. L. Rev. 715 (2014).....11

Michael A. Rosenhouse,
Application of Kelo v. City of New London, Conn., 125 S. Ct. 2655, 162 L. Ed. 2d 439, 60 Env't. Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1769, 35 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20134, 10 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 733 (U.S. 2005), to "Public Use" Restrictions in Federal and State Constitutions Takings Clauses and Eminent Domain Statutes, 21 A.L.R. 6th 261 (2007).....8

Paul W. Tschetter,
Kelo v. New London: A Divided Court Affirms the Rational Basis Standard of Review in Evaluating Local Determinations of "Public Use", 51 S.D. L. Rev. 193 (2006).....7, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d).....1
